
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 12 August 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Mr R Mayne (Chairman) 

Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mrs T Chastney 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mrs WA Hall 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr DW Inman 
 

Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Mrs H Smith 
Mr BE Sutton 
Mr R Ward 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the Council Chamber on 
TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
There will be a meeting for members of the Planning Committee in the Hansom Lounge 
at 6.00pm. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  20 AUGUST 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting. 

7. TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
(Pages 5 - 58) 

 Schedule of planning applications attached. 

8. APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 59 - 60) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

9. APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 61 - 64) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 65 - 76) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



 

-49 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mr PR Batty (for Mrs T Chastney), Mr DC Bill MBE (for 
Mr WJ Crooks), Mr DS Cope (for Mr KWP Lynch), Mrs WA Hall, Mr PAS Hall (for Miss 
DM Taylor), Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, Mr LJP O'Shea, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.2 Councillor Mr CW Boothby was also in 
attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance: Edd Costerton, James Hicks, Tracy Miller, Rebecca Owen and 
Michael Rice 
 

100 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY  
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, it was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by 
Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Moore takes the Vice-Chairman’s seat for this 
meeting only. 

 
101 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chastney, Crooks, 
Lynch, Smith and Taylor, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4: 
 
Councillor Batty for Cllr Chastney; 
Councillor Bill for Cllr Crooks; 
Councillor Cope for Cllr Lynch; 
Councillor P Hall for Cllr Taylor. 
 

102 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Hulbert, seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

104 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Development Control Manager reported on the following decisions which had been 
delegated at the previous meeting: 
 
(i) 13/00186/OUT – the decision was issued on 2 July; 
 
(ii) 13/00338/LBC – the application was sent to the Secretary of State on 26 June. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-50 - 

105 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The following planning applications were set before Members for determination. 
 
(a) 13/00170/CONDIT – Variation of condition 1 to planning appeal decision 

APP/K2420/C/09/2105369 to make the use permanent, Good Friday Caravan 
Site, Bagworth Road, Barlestone – Mr Patrick Reilly and others 

 
On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report and late items and an enforcement notice requiring 
vacation of the site within nine months and site clearance within 12 
months of the notice taking effect be served. 
 

(b) 13/00223/FUL – Erection of 5,000 sq foot retail unit and 13 new dwellings with 
associated landscaping and servicing, 24 Station Road, Ratby – Mr David Wilson 

 
It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Batty, and 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(c) 13/00147/FUL – Demolition of residential dwelling and erection of 35 dwellings 
with associated highway and engineering operations, Land at Workhouse Lane, 
Burbage – Bellway Homes Limited 

 
It was reported that in addition to the late items, the conditions on pages 65 and 
66 of the agenda should also include requirement of a landscaping plan. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, 
some Members felt that the location was inappropriate and was not a preferred 
location as identified in the Core Strategy, was outside the settlement boundary, 
and the additional housing in Burbage was not required. Councillor Moore, 
seconded by Councillor Inman, moved that the application be refused on these 
grounds. 
 
The Development Control Manager requested that voting on this motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bannister, Bill, Cope, Mrs Hall, Hulbert, Inman, Mayne, Moore and 
Witherford voted FOR the motion (9); 
 
There were no votes AGAINST the motion (0). 
 
Councillors Allen, Batty, Mr Hall, Morrell, O’Shea, Sutton and Ward abstained 
from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of being outside of 
the settlement boundary, not being in accordance with the preferred sites 
in the Core Strategy, and being unnecessary additional housing in 
Burbage. 
 

Page 2



 

-51 - 

(d) 13/00273/ADV – Erection of externally illuminated signage (retrospective), The 
Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, Hinckley – Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

 
On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(e) 13/00056/FUL – Erection of 29 residential units, 71 Park Road, Ratby – Mr 
Michael Gisborne 

 
On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 111 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 or receipt of an acceptable Unilateral Undertaking under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to provide affordable housing, 
the Development Control Manager be granted delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s 
report. 
 

(f) 13/00450/HOU – Extensions and alterations to dwelling, 62 Lychgate Lane, 
Burbage – Mr Lee Cannings 

 
On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
106 APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  

 
Members received lists of appeals lodged and determined since the last meeting. It was 
moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

107 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members were presented with a report which provided an update on appeals in 
progress. It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

108 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED  
 
Members received an update on delegated decisions taken since the previous report. On 
the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.20 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 August 2013

RECOMMENDATIONS OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER

ON APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY

THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Background papers used in the preparation of these reports are filed in the 
relevant application files, unless otherwise stated

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  -  20 August 2013  -  NUMERIC INDEX

REF. NO. APPLICANT  SITE  ITEM PAGE

13/00255/FUL Mr Gary Harrison Wykin House Farm Higham Lane 
Wykin

01  2 

13/00152/DEEM Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough 
Council

Hinckley And Bosworth Borough 
Council Council Offices Argents 
Mead Hinckley 

02 10

13/00237/CON Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough 
Council

Hinckley And Bosworth Borough 
Council Council Offices Argents 
Mead Hinckley 

03 19

13/00373/FUL Mr & Mrs David 
Clarke

Sparkenhoe Farm Main Road 
Upton

04 25

13/00532/HOU Mr Chris Ladkin 4 The Poplars Earl Shilton 05 32

1Page 6



Item: 01

Reference: 13/00255/FUL

Applicant: Mr Gary Harrison 

Location: Wykin House Farm  Higham Lane Wykin 

Proposal: Demolition of existing cow shed and erection of outbuilding to be 
used as annexe 

Target Date: 4 June 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, at the request of Cllr Mullaney who raises concerns in respect of the scheme 
being locally controversial.

Application Proposal

This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing cow sheds and 
the erection of an outbuilding to be used as an annex.  

The buildings proposed for demolition comprise the former brick cow sheds. These have an 
'L' shaped footprint, are single storey and are sited parallel to the farmhouse, separated by 
the courtyard. During the site inspection it became apparent that a section of the building 
(adjacent to the northern boundary) had already been demolished and that the roof tiles had 
been removed on the remaining buildings. The applicant stated that reason for this was due 
to the buildings poor state of repair.  

The proposed granny annex will be sited on the same footprint as the former cow sheds 
(aside from the proposed garage which will project slightly further forward of the original 
footprint) and will have a similar form. This will have three bedrooms, three bathrooms, an 
open plan living room and kitchen, a cloak room and a double garage.  

The Site and Surrounding Area

Wykin House Farm is situated on the western side of Wykin Lane, within the countryside. 
The buildings are accessed via a relatively long driveway leading from Wykin Lane. The site 
comprises of the original farmhou
[...]
ut to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 

Contact Officer:- Eleanor Overton  Ext 5680 

9Page 14



Item: 02

Reference: 13/00152/DEEM

Applicant: Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Location: Hinckley And Bosworth Borough Council  Council Offices Argents 
Mead Hinckley 

Proposal: Demolition of office building and associated outbuildings, grubbing 
up to foundations. infill and grading of soil and seeding to grass. 
Retention of public access and public car parking 

Target Date: 22 August 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the application has been submitted by the Council for its own development. 

Application Proposal 

This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the now vacant former 
council offices building and associated outbuildings, grubbing up to foundations, infill and 
grading of soil and seeding to grass together with the retention of public access and public 
car parking facilities at Argents Mead, Hinckley. 

The office building to be demolished was constructed in the mid to late 1960s. It consists of a 
3 storey plus basement principal range, approximately 64m in length and approximately 11 
metres in width with a flat roof and parapet wall, on the north side of which is a projecting 
central wing that terminates in a round-shaped structure accommodating the former council 
chamber and public gallery. It is a steel reinforced concrete framed structure and precast 
reinforced concrete spandrel panels of limestone aggregate and white cement and 
aluminium framed windows. There is a row of single storey, flat roof garages projecting to the 
south of the main building, a single storey pre-fabricated structure providing additional office 
accommodation attached to the east elevation that are also to be demolished. In addition, the 
proposal includes the removal of a number of retaining walls, access ramp
[...]
plication and the linked application for 
conservation area consent (reference 13/00237/CON), which is reported as a separate 
item on this agenda, is to approve both applications. The Listed Buildings Act 1990 
and the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 require 
that the Council must apply to the Secretary of State for conservation area consent for 
the demolition of buildings on its own land and the Committee, if minded to support 
both recommendations, is requested to authorise the Development Control Manager 
to make the application to the Secretary of State for conservation area consent and, if 
that consent is given, to issue planning permission under reference 13/00152/DEEM in 
accordance with the recommendations contained in this report. 

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies: 

Having regard to the nearby Scheduled Ancient Monument and Listed Building and their 
settings, the character and appearance of the Hinckley Town Centre Conservation Area, the 
pattern of existing development in the area, representations received and relevant provisions 
of the development plan, as summarised below according to their degree of consistency with 
the National Planning Policy Framework, it is considered that subject to compliance with the 
conditions attached to this permission, the proposed development would be in accordance 
with the development plan. By virtue of the poor structural condition of the building, its 
continuing deterioration and lack of viable remediation measures to enable its continued use 
for suitable purposes, the demolition of the building and the remediation measures proposed 
will preserve the open green space setting of the Scheduled Ancient Monument and Listed 
Building and the character and appearance of the Hinckley Town Centre Conservation Area, 
whilst retaining the existing recreation and parking facilities and will protect potential buried 
archaeology and enhance bi
[...]
t crested newts and certain other species are protected by 
law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 
Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 
accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 
out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 

 5 The applicant's attention is drawn to the advice of English Heritage and the 
Leicestershire County Council Archaeology Section in their consultation responses. 

Contact Officer:- Richard Wright  Ext 5894 

18Page 23



Item: 03

Reference: 13/00237/CON

Applicant: Mr Robert Vaughan 

Location: Hinckley And Bosworth Borough Council Council Offices Argents 
Mead Hinckley 

Proposal: Demolition of office building and associated outbuildings, grubbing 
up to foundations. infill and grading of soil and seeding to grass. 
Retention of public access and public car parking 

Target Date: 31 July 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the application has been submitted by the Council for its own development. 

Application Proposal 

This application seeks conservation area consent to demolish the now vacant former council 
offices building and associated outbuildings, grubbing up to foundations, infill and grading of 
soil and seeding to grass. The scheme includes the retention 
[...]
 of the site there is the Castle Mound 

19Page 24



Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM) being the remains of a 'Motte and Bailey' castle, a 
pond and war memorial gardens containing a Grade II listed war memorial and Grade II 
listed war memorial wall. To the north of the site lies the main shopping area and public and 
retail car parking areas, to the west lies the Church of the Assumption of St Mary (a Grade II* 
listed building) and vicarage, to the south on Mount Road there are predominantly residential 
properties and to the east lies Hinckley Health Centre and Hinckley and District General 
Hospital.

Technical Documents submitted with Application

Building Condition Survey (2000) 
Concrete Condition Survey (2007) 
Concrete Hammer Tests (2009 - 2013) 
Heritage Statement 
Ecological Appraisal Report & Bat Activity Survey Report 

Relevant Planning History:- 

13/00152/DEEM Demolition of office building   Pending Determination 
   & associated outbuildings,  
   grubbing up to foundations,  
   infill and grading of soil and 
   seeding to grass. Retention of  
   public access and public car parking 

There is no other planning history that is considered to be particularly relevant to the 
determination of this application. 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006

20Page 25



Consultations:-

No objection has been received from Director of Environment and Transport (Rights of Way). 

No objection subject to conditions has been received from Directorate of Chief Executive 
(Archaeology).

English Heritage do not object to the application but suggest that an application is made to 
English Heritage for a Certificate of Immunity if the local planning authority wishes to verify 
the conclusions of the submitted Heritage Statement that the building is unlikely to merit 
protection through listing. In addition, whether or not such an application is made, it is 
recommended that the building and its fixtur
[...]
ntil a schedule for the proposed remediation 
works, including timescales, has been submitted for prior approval is included in the 
recommendation. The proposals are considered to be in accordance with Saved Policies 
BE5, BE7, BE8, BE12, BE15 and BE16 of the adopted Local Plan, together with the 
overarching principles of the NPPF and are therefore recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.

The recommendation for both this application and the linked application for full planning 
permission (reference 13/00152/DEEM) which is reported as a separate item on this agenda, 
is to approve both applications. The Listed Buildings Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 
Building and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 require that the Council must apply to 
the Secretary of State for conservation area consent for the demolition of buildings on its own 
land and the Committee, if minded to support both recommendations, is requested to 
authorise the Development Control Manager to make the application to the Secretary of 
State for conservation area consent.  

RECOMMENDATION:- Permit subject the following conditions and that the 
Development Control Manager be authorised to make an application to the Secretary 
of State, in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 (1519) for conservation area consent. 

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies: 

Having regard to the character and appearance of the Hinckley Town Centre Conservation 
Area and setting of nearby Scheduled Ancient Monument and Listed Buildings, the pattern of 
existing development in the area, representations received and relevant provisions of the 
development plan, as summarised below according to their degree of consistency with the 
National Planning Policy Framework, it is considered that subject to compliance with the 
conditions attached to this permission, the proposed development would be in accordanc
[...]
in the interests of visual amenity to accord with Policy BE8 of the adopted 
Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan. 

Notes to Applicant:-

 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 
law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 
Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 
accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 
out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 

 5 The applicant's attention is drawn to the advice of English Heritage and the 
Leicestershire County Council Archaeology Section in their consultation responses. 

Contact Officer:- Richard Wright  Ext 5894 

Item: 04

Reference: 13/00373/FUL

Applicant: Mr & Mrs David Clarke 

Location: Sparkenhoe Farm  Main Road Upton 

Proposal: Erection of a covered cattle yard 

Target Date: 24 September 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the floor space of the development exceeds 500 square metres. 

25Page 30



Application Proposal 

The application proposal seeks the erection of a covered cattle yard to house 140 milking 
dairy cows on an established farming enterprise. 

The cattle building will measure approximately 79 metres by 32 metres and is to be 
positioned to the east of the existing farming buildings within
[...]
unless written authorisation from the highway authority has been 
obtained. If it is necessary at any time for the surface of the footpath to be disturbed 
by any works associated with the development, the applicant should notify the Rights 
of Way Inspector for the area at the Southern Area Highways Office, Croft (telephone 
no.0116 305 0001) prior to the commencement of the works. Any damage that may 
be caused to the surface of the footpath which is directly attributable to works 
associated with the proposed development, will be the responsibility of the applicant 
to repair at his own expense to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority. 

Contact Officer:- John Taylor  Ext 5680 

31Page 36



Item: 05

Reference: 13/00532/HOU

Applicant: Mr Chris Ladkin 

Location: 4 The Poplars  Earl Shilton  

Proposal: Extensions and alterations to dwelling 

Target Date: 2 September 2013 

Introduction:-

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the applicant is an Elected Member of the Borough Council.   

Application Proposal 

The application seeks full planning permission for a first floor side extension at 4 The Poplars 
Earl Shilton to provide an additional bedroom. 

The proposals include an increase in the height of the existing single storey side elevation 
and ridge by approximately 0.3 metres (to a maximum height of 5.4 metres) and the 
formation of a flat roof dormer window on the rear roof slope, set in from the side elevation 
and designed with a very shallow pitch roof. The extension is approximately 3 metres wide 
and extends up to 1 metre from the side boundary with No. 2 The Poplars. The proposal is to 
be constructed in matching materials with the existing tiles re-used and additional matching 
tiles used on the side elevation of the dormer window. 

The Site and Surrounding Area

The application property is a split level, detached two storey house with garaging below. It is 
designed wit
[...]
n
n
in

g
 p

e
rm

is
s
io

n
 1

1
/0

0
8
3
2
/F

U
L
 f

o
r 

e
x
te

n
s
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 

a
lt
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 d

w
e
lli

n
g

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

1
3
/0

0
4
0
4
/F

U
L

0
6
/0

8
/2

0
1
3

M
r 

S
tu

a
rt

 H
e
a
d
in

g
to

n
E

lm
s
 F

a
rm

 R
a
tc

lif
fe

 H
o
u
s
e
 L

a
n
e
 R

a
tc

lif
fe

 
C

u
le

y
 A

th
e
rs

to
n
e
 L

e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 C

V
9
 3

L
Z

C
o
n
v
e
rs

io
n
 o

f 
o
u
tb

u
ild

in
g
s
 t

o
 f

o
rm

 d
w

e
lli

n
g

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

1
3
/0

0
4
3
3
/H

O
U

0
2
/0

8
/2

0
1
3

M
r 

&
 M

rs
 K

e
it
h
 D

o
d
d

3
4
 M

a
in

 R
o
a
d
 T

w
y
c
ro

s
s
 A

th
e
rs

to
n
e
 

L
e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 C

V
9
 3

P
L

E
x
te

n
s
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 a

lt
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 d

w
e
lli

n
g

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

1
3
/0

0
4
3
4
/H

O
U

0
8
/0

8
/2

0
1
3

M
r 

&
 M

rs
 T

im
 W

h
e
ts

to
n
e

T
h
e
 F

a
rr

ie
rs

 M
ill

 L
a
n
e
 W

it
h
e
rl
e
y
 A

th
e
rs

to
n
e
 

L
e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir
e
 C

V
9
 3

L
U

 

E
x
te

n
s
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 a

lt
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 d

w
e
lli

n
g
.

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

1
2

 A
u

g
u

st
 2

0
1

3
P

a
g

e 
1

2
 o

f 
1

2

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 - applications to be determined
	Map 1
	Map 2
	Map 3
	Map 4
	Map 5
	Policies

	8 Appeals lodged and determined
	9 Appeals progress
	10 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting

119

120

121

122

123

124

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 AUGUST 2013 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman

Miss DM Taylor — Vice-Chairman
Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mrs T Chastney, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert,
Mr DW Inman, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, Mrs H Smith, Mr R Ward,
Ms BM Witherford, Mr PR Batty (for Mr LJP O'Shea) and Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mr WJ
Crooks)

Officers in attendance: Edd Costerton, Cathy Horton, Tracy Miller and Michael Rice

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks, O’Shea and
Sutton with the substitution of Councillor Bill for Councillor Crooks and Councillor Batty
for Councillor O’Shea authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

MINUTES
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2013 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

It was reported that there would be an additional item of business which would follow the
items on the agenda regarding wind turbines. This was deemed urgent due to the need
to make a recommendation to put to Council on 24 September.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Following advice, Councillors Allen, Batty, Chastney, Morrell, Smith and Ward declared a
personal interest in application 13/00532/HOU as the applicant was a member of their
political group.

DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING

The Development Control Manager reported that the decision on application
13/00056/FUL which had been delegated at the previous meeting had not yet been
issued.

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED

The following planning applications were set before members for determination and
determined as follows.

(a) 13/00255/FUL — Demolition of existing cow shed and erection of outbuilding to be
used as annexe, Wykin House Farm, Higham Lane, Wykin — Mr Gary Harrison

54 -



125

(b)

(d)

(e)

On the motion of Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was

RESOLVED - the application be permitted subject to the conditions
contained in the officer’s report.

13/00373/FUL — Erection of a covered cattle yard, Sparkenhoe Farm, Main Road,
Upton — Mr & Mrs David Clarke

On the motion of Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Bannister, it was

RESOLVED - the application be permitted subject to the conditions
contained in the officer’s report.

13/00152/DEEM — Demolition of office building and associated outbuildings,
grubbing up to foundations, infill and grading of soil and seeding to grass,
retention of public access and public car parking, Council Offices, Argents Mead,
Hinckley — Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

Attention was drawn to the amended condition in the late items. Some Members
expressed concern about traffic problems from lorries moving concrete from the
site and about noise and dust. Councillor Lynch suggested arranging for the ward
councillors to meet with the contractor prior to commencement. It was moved by
Councillor Mayne, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED - the Development Control Manager be authorised to issue
planning permission subject to the conditions contained in the report and
subject to the granting of conservation area consent by the Secretary of
State pursuant to minute 124(d).

13/00237/CON — Demolition of office building and associated outbuildings,
grubbing up to foundations, infill and grading of soil and seeding to grass,
retention of public access and public car parking, Council Offices, Argents Mead,
Hinckley — Mr Robert Vaughan

Attention was drawn to the addition condition in the late items. On the motion of
Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was

RESOLVED - the Development Control Manager be authorised to make
an application to the Secretary of State in accordance with Regulation 13
of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Regulations
1990 (1519) for conservation area consent.

13/00532/HOU - Extensions and alterations to dwelling, 4 The Poplars, Earl
Shilton — Mr Chris Ladkin

On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was

RESOLVED - the application be permitted subject to the conditions
contained in the officer’s report.

APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

Members were presented with a report of appeals lodged and determined since the
previous meeting. On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Taylor, it

was

RESOLVED - the report be noted.

-55 -



126

127

128

APPEALS PROGRESS

The Committee received a report updating on the progress of various appeals since the
previous meeting. On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bannister, it
was

RESOLVED - the report be noted.

DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED

Members received information on delegated decisions taken since the previous report.
On the motion of Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Bannister, it was

RESOLVED - the report be noted.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had had a meeting with the Deputy Chief
Executive (Community Direction) the previous week where they had discussed the types
of wind turbines which may be decided under delegated powers so the Constitution
could be amended to reflect this. Members were asked to agree a height of turbine
above which the matter would need to be decided by the Planning Committee so that
this could be put to Council as an amendment to the Constitution. Members were
reminded that an application could come to committee on a Members request
regardless of the setting of the size of turbine to be determined under delegated powers
contained in the Constitution, the request being based on sound planning reasons.

Members were shown a diagram which showed the sizes of small, medium and large
turbines in comparison to houses, trees and pylons. Councillor Taylor, seconded by
Councillor Witherford, moved that applications for wind turbines of 80m or more be
referred to Planning Committee, or where there were three or more turbines of any size
proposed. Upon being put to the vote this was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED - it be RECOMMENDED to Council that the Constitution be
amended to require all applications for wind turbines of 80m or more and
all applications for three or more turbines of any size be referred for
determination by Planning Committee.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN

-56 -



